

NO. 86822-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LEYA REKHTER, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SEIU HEALTHCARE 775NW
AND CINDY WEENS**

Dmitri Iglitzin, WSBA # 17673
Jennifer Robbins, WSBA # 40861
Schwerin Campbell Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt, LLP
18 W Mercer St, Suite 400
Seattle, WA98119
(206) 257-6003

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 SEP 17 P 4:30
COURT CLERK
J. N. CARPENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
A. Issues Presented on DSHS Appeal Relating to DSHS Assignment of Error 1.	2
B. Issues Presented on DSHS Appeal Relating to DSHS Assignments of Error 2.1 and 2.2.	3
C. Issue Presented on Plaintiffs' Cross-Appeal	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE TRIAL COURT JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE PROVIDER CLASS ON THE BREACH OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING CLAIM SUFFERS FROM NO ERROR OF LAW.	9
A. Standard of Review.	9
B. The IP Contract Imposed Upon DSHS A Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing In Its Performance Of All Obligations Established By The Contract Terms.	10
C. The Covenant Of Good Faith Applies Where, As Here, The Contract Gives One Party The Discretion, But Not Unconditional Authority, To Set A Contract Term.	13

D.	A Claim For Breach Of The Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Exists Independently Of, And Does Not Rely Upon, A Breach Of An Express Contract Term.	16
II.	THE JURY’S VERDICT FINDING THAT DSHS BREACHED THE IMPLIED DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING WAS SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE.	21
A.	A Sufficiency Of The Evidence Standard Applies To The Jury Verdict.	22
B.	The Jury Heard Sufficient Evidence That The IPs Reasonably Expected Under the IP Contract That They Would Be Paid For Performing Services Required By The Contract, Including The Housekeeping, Laundry, Shopping, Meal Preparation And Wood Supply Services Required By The Service Plans.	23
C.	The Jury Heard Sufficient Evidence That DSHS Retained Discretion, But Not Unconditional Authority, To Set A Term Of The IP Contract.	28
D.	The Jury Heard Sufficient Evidence That DSHS Breached Its Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing In Performing Its Specific Contractual Obligations To Determine A Client’s Authorized Hours And To Pay The IP For All Authorized Services Provided Under The IP Contract.	32
III.	THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE PROVIDER CLASS, BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED JURY INSTRUCTIONS, READ AS A WHOLE, CORRECTLY STATE THE LAW ON THE IMPLIED DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING AND ARE NOT MISLEADING.	35

A. Standard of Review.	36
B. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Entering A Judgment For The Provider Class Or In Giving Instructions 18 and 19 On The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.	37
<i>i. When Read as a Whole, Instructions 18 and 19 Properly Stated The Law And Were Not Misleading</i>	37
<i>ii. Counsel For DSHS Was Permitted To Argue Their Theory of the Case.</i>	41
C. DSHS Failed To Preserve Its Appeal Of The Trial Court's Decisions To Give Instructions 18 and 19 And To Not Give Proposed Instructions 25A, 35 and 25A, And For This Additional Reason, DSHS's Appeal Must Fail.	42
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THIS COURT REVERSES THE TRIAL COURT JUDGMENT ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER CLASS, THEN THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT'S DISMISSAL OF THE PROVIDERS' QUANTUM MERUIT CLAIM.	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Ervin</i> , 908 P.2d 493 (Colo. 1995).....	10, 13, 27
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	36, 37
<i>Auburn Mechanical, Inc. v. Lydig Constr., Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 893, 951 P.2d 311 (1998).....	48
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	10, 11, 14, 39
<i>Bitzen v. Parisi</i> , 88 Wn.2d 116, 558 P.2d 775 (1977).....	43
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009).....	27
<i>Bott v. Rockwell Int'l</i> , 80 Wn. App. 326, 908 P.2d 909 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Brunswick Hills Racquet Club, Inc. v. Route 18 Shopping Ctr. Associates</i> , 182 N.J. 210, 864 A.2d 387 (2005).....	19
<i>Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. Cal., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal.4th 342, 826 P.2d 710 (1992).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Keystone Distributors Inc.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 808 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	18
<i>Chunyk & Conley/Quad-C v. Bray</i> , 156 Wn. App. 246, 232 P.3d 564.....	37
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 560, 161 P.3d 473 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1042 (2008).....	47

<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Ellenburg v. Larson Fruit Co., Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 246, 835 P.2d 225 (1992).....	48
<i>Elmhurst Dairy, Inc. v. Bartlett Dairy, Inc.</i> , ---N.Y.S.2d---, 97 A.D.3d 781 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	19
<i>First American Title Ins. Co. v. Liberty Capital Starpoint Equity for Fund, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 474, 264 P.3d 835 (2011).....	48, 50
<i>Foseid v. State Bank of Cross Plains</i> , 197 Wis.2d 772, 541 N.W.2d 203 (1995).....	18
<i>Frank Coluccio Const. Co., Inc. v. King County</i> , 136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007).....	11
<i>Galvan v. Prosser Packers, Inc.</i> , 83 Wn.2d 690, 521 P.2d 929 (1974).....	44
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 613, 707 P.2d 685 (1985).....	36, 37
<i>Garrett v. BankWest Inc.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 833 (S.D. 1990).....	18
<i>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center</i> , 100 Wn. App. 609, 1 P.3d 579 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> 142 Wn.2d 1010, 16 P.3d 1263	43
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 732, 935 P.2d 628 (1997).....	passim
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Productions, Inc.</i> , 107 Nev. 226, 808 P.2d 919 (1991).....	18, 20
<i>Horwath v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 835, 416 P.2d 92 (1966).....	46
<i>Hubbard Chevrolet Co. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1989)	15

<i>Jenkins v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 287, 157 P.3d 388 (2007).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Yousoofian</i> , 84 Wn. App. 755, 930 P.2d 921 (1996).....	passim
<i>Joyce v. State DOC</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	36
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171 (2004).....	12
<i>Klamath Off-Project Water Users, Inc., v. Pacificorp</i> , 237 Or.App. 434, 240 P.3d 94 (2010).....	18
<i>Malarkey Asphalt Co. v. Wyborney</i> , 62 Wn. App. 495, 814 P.2d 1219 (1991).....	36
<i>McNeary-Calloway v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , C-11-03058 JCS, ---F.Supp.2d---, 2012 WL 1029502 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	18
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1784, 179 L. Ed. 2d 653 (2011).....	17
<i>Metropolitan Park Dist. v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986).....	10, 16
<i>Monotype Corp., PLC v. Int'l Typeface Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Pami-Lemb Inc. v. EMB-NHC, LLC</i> , 857 A.2d 998 (Del. Ch. Ct. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Pfaff v. State</i> , 2008 WL 5142805 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	7
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 144 Wn. App. 783, 185 P.3d 594 (2008), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (July 15, 2008).....	47

<i>Reed v. Pennwalt Corp.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 5, 604 P.2d 164 (1979).....	42
<i>Roumel v. Fude</i> , 62 Wn.2d 397, 383 P.2d 283 (1963).....	43
<i>Scribner v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Sons of Thunder, Inc. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 148 N.J. 396, 690 A.2d 575 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005).....	36
<i>State v. Leevans</i> , 70 Wn.2d 681, 424 P.2d 1016 (1967).....	44
<i>State v. O'Connell</i> , 83 Wn.2d 797, 523 P.2d 872 (1974).....	23
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	37
<i>Stuart v. Consolidated Foods Corp.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 841, 496 P.2d 527 (1972).....	43
<i>Van Hout v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 697, 853 P.2d 908 (1993).....	43
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Arizona Laborers, Local No. 395 Pension Trust Fund</i> , 201 Ariz. 474, 38 P.3d 12 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Winbun v. Moore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 206, 18 P.3d 576 (2001).....	22
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	47, 48
STATUTES	
RCW 74.39A.....	24, 25

RCW 74.39A.270.....	4
WAC 388-71	6, 24, 27
WAC 388-71-0460(3).....	6
WAC 388-71-0515.....	6, 49
WAC 388-72A	6
WAC 388-106-0015.....	4
WAC 388-106-0125.....	5
WAC 388-106-0130.....	4, 5, 6
